
County Other Total 

($ in thousands) Funding Funding Project

FY 2016- FY 2020

FISCAL YEAR 2016 PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2016-FY2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM RECAP

County Commissioner Presentation (May 5, 2015)

PROJECTS PROPOSED

Recommended Projects $130,743 $67,512 $198,255

Affordable Financing Sources $148,949 $67,512 $216,461

Funding Surplus / (Deficit) $18,206 $0 $18,206

Projects Removed from FY2016 - FY2020 Recommended List

Western Parkway Road Improvements Phase 3 2,746 2,746

Convert Eva Turner E.S. Roof/RTU Replacement to 

Renovation & Study Project
627 627

Projects Added to FY2016-FY2020 Recommended List

Dr. Samuel A. Mudd Elementary - Renovation (6,688) (6,688)

Eva Turner Elementary School - Renovation & Study (178) (178)

Benjamin Stoddert Middle School - Renovation & Study (123) (123)

McDonough High School Renovation Study / Phase 1 Renovations (1,101) (1,101)

Local Portable Classrooms - Various Schools (600) (600)

Radio Communications System Upgrade (842) (842)

La Plata Library Relocation (1,619) (1,619)

National Guard Armory Renovations Study (80) (80)

Revised Funding Surplus / (Deficit) $10,348 $0 $10,348
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PROJECTS PROPOSED
($ in thousands) FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 '16-'20

Governmental Projects

Board of Education ...............................................................................................................$16,451 $33,434 $33,673 $12,887 $9,677 $106,122

College of Southern Maryland...................................................................................................6,240 1,798 21,684 4,001 0 33,723

General Government.................................................................................................3,884 4,439 9,943 8,556 6,650 33,472

Parks..........................................................................................................842 2,273 841 426 649 5,031

Transportation.........................................................................................................9,484 9,918 10,361 8,642 4,681 43,086

Contingency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..0 0 3,455 2,856 2,160 8,471

Total Governmental $36,901 $51,862 $79,957 $37,368 $23,817 $229,905

General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................$19,969 $10,154 $36,179 $27,556 $23,972 $117,831

Fair Share Excise Tax Bonds.......................................................................................................4,367 13,430 9,341 4,863 0 32,001

General Fund - Fund Balance Appropriation......................................................................................270 270 0 0 0 540

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................1,377 593 1,261 847 741 4,819

     Total County Funding $25,983 $24,447 $46,781 $33,266 $24,713 $155,191 

Federal..................................................................................................................................104 0 0 0 0 104

State.........................................................................................................................................11,065 18,831 37,371 8,036 6,798 82,101

Other......................................................................................................................................29 0 715 1,057 1,057 2,858

Total Governmental $37,181 $43,278 $84,867 $42,359 $32,568 $240,253

Funding Surplus / (Deficit) $280 ($8,584) $4,910 $4,991 $8,751 $10,348

CHARLES COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLES COUNTY, MD

FY2016-FY2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL COSTS

FINANCE SOURCES
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TOTAL PROJECTS = $229.9 MILLION

AFFORDABLE FINANCING SOURCES  = $240.3 MILLION

TOTAL FY2016-FY2020 CIP - PROPOSED PROJECTS

Board of Education

$106,122,000 

46%
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$33,723,000 

15%
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$33,472,000 
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$5,031,000 
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Transportation

$43,086,000 

19%
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$117,830,657 
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0 PROJECTS PROPOSED
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Bonds % Allocaton

BOE Ex 1 Benjamin Stoddert M.S. RTU/Boiler Replacement * 2,388 0 0 0 0 2,388 2,157 4,545

BOE Ex 84 Dr. Samuel A. Mudd Elementary - Renovation 60% * 1,260 2,714 2,714 0 0 6,688 7,129 20,840

BOE Ex 7 Mary H. Matula E.S. Roof Replacement 0 0 246 642 0 888 933 1,821

BOE Ex 8 Eva Turner E.S. Roof/RTU Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BOE Ex 85 Eva Turner Elementary School - Renovation & Study 71% 178 0 303 1,109 0 1,590 2,362 3,952

BOE Ex 86 Benjamin Stoddert Middle School - Renovation & Study 41% 123 0 0 0 0 123 0 123

BOE Ex 87 McDonough High School Renovation Study / Phase 1 Renovations 401 0 700 0 0 1,101 0 1,101

BOE Ex 9 Westlake H.S. Roof Replacement 0 0 0 393 1,202 1,595 1,748 3,343

BOE Ex 10 Indian Head E.S.  Boiler Replacement 0 0 0 129 489 618 708 1,326

BOE Ex 11 Smallwood M.S. Roof/Chiller/H&V/UV Replacement 0 0 0 478 1,587 2,065 2,363 4,428

BOE Ex 12 Elementary Schools - Playground Replacement 0 266 266 266 266 1,064 0 1,064

BOE Ex 13 Site Improvements/Asphalt Replacement Program 1,461 1,416 1,416 1,081 0 5,374 0 5,374

BOE Ex 14 BOE: Various Maintenance Projects 600 600 600 600 600 3,000 0 3,000

BOE Ex 15 Local Portable Classrooms - Various Schools (Prior approved) 600 388 388 388 388 2,152 0 2,152

BOE Ex 18 Milton Somers M.S. Gym Bleacher Replacement 0 0 0 52 326 378 0 378

Bonds Subtotal 7,011 5,384 6,633 5,138 4,858 29,024 17,400 53,447

Excise Tax % Allocaton

BOE Ex 2 Full-Day Kindergarten Addition: Matula E.S. * 2,014 0 0 0 0 2,014 1,467 3,481

BOE Swap 3 Full Day Kindergarten Addition:  Jenifer E.S. * 1,262 0 0 0 0 1,262 1,449 2,711

BOE Ex 4 Elementary School #3 * 0 7,863 4,481 0 0 12,344 15,088 27,432

BOE Ex 84 Dr. Samuel A. Mudd Elementary - Renovation 40% * 840 1,810 1,810 0 0 4,460 7,023 4,460

BOE New 5 Full-Day Kindergarten Addition: Berry E.S. 0 367 1,211 0 0 1,578 1,484 3,062

BOE New 6 Full Day Kindergarten Addition:  Malcolm E.S. 0 389 1,291 0 0 1,680 2,019 3,699

BOE Ex 85 Eva Turner Elementary School - Renovation & Study 29% * 73 0 124 453 0 650 0 650

BOE Ex 86 Benjamin Stoddert Middle School - Renovation & Study 59% * 178 0 0 0 0 178 0 178

BOE Ex 16 Elementary School - Site Acquisition 0 3,001 0 0 0 3,001 0 3,001

BOE Ex 17 Middle School - Site Acquisition 0 0 0 4,001 0 4,001 0 4,001

Excise Tax Subtotal 4,367 13,430 8,917 4,454 0 31,168 28,530 52,675
NOTE:   Excise Tax cashflow model indicates sufficient funds for these projects.

BOARD OF EDUCATION TOTAL 11,378 18,814 15,550 9,592 4,858 60,192 45,930 106,122

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND
Bonds

CSM Add 19 Center for Trades and Energy Training Building * 300 0 0 0 0 300 0 300

CSM Ex 20 Upgrade Telecom, PBX, Safety & Security Systems * 1,485 0 0 0 0 1,485 4,455 5,940

CSM Ex 21 Healthcare Training Facility 0 449 5,421 1,000 0 6,870 20,613 27,483

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND TOTAL 1,785 449 5,421 1,000 0 8,655 25,068 33,723

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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PROJECTS PROPOSED
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Bonds

PGM Ex 22 Rural Legacy Program 509 509 509 509 509 2,545 5,000 7,545

PGM Ex 23 Agricultural Preservation 503 503 503 503 503 2,515 0 2,515

PGM Ex 24 Purchase of Developments Rights (PDR) Program 0 303 603 678 753 2,337 0 2,337

DPW Ex 25 Various Maintenance Projects 0 198 393 418 418 1,427 0 1,427

DPW Ex 26 Lighting Retrofit 0 106 106 106 0 318 0 318

DPW Ex 27 Courthouse Renovation 0 0 101 79 79 259 0 259

PGM Ex 28 Port Tobacco Historic District Revitalization Implementation * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DPW Ex 29 Sheriff's Office Improvements * 0 0 145 0 0 145 0 145

DPW Ex 30 Parking Lot Improvements 333 0 0 0 0 333 0 333

DPW Ex 31 P.D. Brown Library Improvements 201 0 0 0 0 201 0 201

DPW Ex 32 Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements 0 0 60 0 0 60 0 60

DPW Ex 33 Generator Replacement Program 0 61 61 61 61 244 0 244

DPW Ex 34 Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) Replacement Program 0 0 58 58 58 174 0 174

PGM New 35 Benedict Revitalization Plan Implementation * 45 0 0 0 0 45 100 145

DPW New 36 Automation & Technology Master Plan- Facilities * 0 0 328 0 0 328 0 328

DPW New 37 Countywide Building Re-Keying 0 0 0 157 0 157 0 157

PGM New 38 Health Department Roof Replacement 186 987 987 0 0 2,160 0 2,160

PGM New 39 Charles County Courthouse HVAC Improvements 0 0 239 1,301 1,300 2,840 0 2,840

PGM New 40 Government Building Water Infiltration Improvements 0 0 190 0 0 190 0 190

PGM New 41 Detention Center Roof Replacement 0 0 1,346 1,126 0 2,472 0 2,472

PGM New 42 Detention Center Annex Roof and Walls Improvements 0 0 470 397 0 867 0 867

DPW New 43 Detention Center and Detention Center Annex Improvements 0 0 85 85 0 170 0 170

DPW New 44 Detention Center Pump Station Rehab 0 0 186 0 0 186 0 186

FAS New 45 Replacement of County Financial Software Program 0 0 723 0 0 723 123 846

PGM Ex 46 Waldorf Senior Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PGM New 47 WURC: Various Land Acquisitions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DES New 94 Radio Communications System Upgrade 371 471 0 0 0 842 0 842

PGM New 97 La Plata Library Relocation 0 0 351 634 634 1,619 2,699 4,318

Bonds Subtotal 2,148 3,138 7,443 6,112 4,315 23,156 7,922 31,078

PayGo

DPW Ex 25 Various Maintenance Projects 198 0 0 0 0 198 0 198

PGM Ex 26 Various Planning and Growth Management Studies 141 141 211 211 135 839 0 839

DPW Ex 30 Engineering Plan Digitization 0 0 33 33 0 66 0 66

DPW Ex 34 Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements 0 0 20 0 0 20 0 20

DPW Ex 35 Generator Replacement Program 0 52 52 52 52 208 0 208

PGM Ex 36 Develop Road Safety Prioritization Measure & Inventory 18 17 17 0 0 52 0 52

PGM Ex 37 WURC Implementation Studies 91 91 91 91 91 455 0 455

DPW New 46 Security Upgrades 61 0 0 0 0 61 0 61

DPW New 50 Tri-County Animal Shelter Improvements 18 0 0 0 0 18 29 47

PGM New 54 Public Facility Impact Fee Analysis 0 0 270 0 0 270 0 270

PGM New 55 Government Center Master Plan 0 0 98 0 0 98 0 98

PGM New 113 National Guard Armory Renovations Study 80 0 0 0 0 80 0 80

PayGo Subtotal 607 301 792 387 278 2,365 29 2,394

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 2,755 3,439 8,235 6,499 4,593 25,521 7,951 33,472

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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PROJECTS PROPOSED
TRANSPORTATION
Bonds

DPW Ex 63 Road Overlay Program (Prior approved) 2,588 2,916 2,916 2,916 2,916 14,252 810 15,062

PGM Ex 64 County Drainage Systems Improvement Program 213 213 213 213 213 1,065 0 1,065

PGM Ex 65 Safety Improvement Program- Existing Roadways 100 270 270 270 270 1,180 0 1,180

PGM Ex 66 Traffic Signal Program 150 150 285 285 285 1,155 0 1,155

DPW Ex 67 Sidewalk Improvement Program 0 153 153 153 153 612 0 612

PGM Ex 68 Mill Hill Road Upgrade * 228 0 0 0 0 228 0 228

PGM Ex 70 Billingsley Road Safety Improvements * 1,747 1,462 0 0 0 3,209 0 3,209

PGM Ex 71 WURC:  Old Washington Road Reconstruction * 715 1,074 3,049 3,047 0 7,885 0 7,885

PGM Ex 72 Bridge Replacement Program 158 0 0 0 0 158 104 262

PGM Ex 73 Washington Ave.- Various Intersection Improve. * 0 0 305 305 305 915 0 915

PGM Ex 74 * 147 0 0 0 0 147 0 147

PGM Ex 75 Neighborhood Traffic Calming Program 0 277 277 277 277 1,108 0 1,108

PGM New 76 Middletown Road Phase 3 * 0 0 1,717 0 0 1,717 0 1,717

PGM New 77 Bibury Lane Bridge Replacement 310 0 0 0 0 310 0 310

PGM Add 78 Old McDaniel Road to Ocelot Street * 929 600 0 0 0 1,529 0 1,529

PGM New 79 270 610 0 0 0 880 0 880

PGM New 80 0 800 0 0 0 800 0 800

PGM Add 82 * 15 911 914 914 0 2,754 0 2,754

PGM Add 83 * 847 0 0 0 0 847 0 847

Bonds Total 8,417 9,436 10,099 8,380 4,419 40,751 914 41,665

PayGo

DPW Ex 63 Road Overlay Program 328 0 0 0 0 328 0 328

DPW Ex 67 Sidewalk Improvement Program 153 0 0 0 0 153 0 153

PGM New 81 Intersection Analyses/Traffic Signal Warrant Analyses 50 50 100 100 100 400 0 400

PayGo Total 531 50 100 100 100 881 0 881

Fund Balance

PGM Ex 69 Light Rail Transit Initiative * 270 270 0 0 0 540 0 540

Fund Balance Total 270 270 0 0 0 540 0 540

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL 9,218 9,756 10,199 8,480 4,519 42,172 914 43,086

Middletown/Billingsley Roads Traffic Signal & Intersection 

Improvements

Radio Station Road/Rt. 488 Traffic Signal & Geometric Improvements

Western Parkway Road Improvements Phase 2 

Western Parkway Road Improvements Phase 3

St. Patrick's Dr. and Western Pkwy. Ped. Intersection Improvements

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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PROJECTS PROPOSED
PARKS
Bonds

PGM Ex 57 Various Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities (Prior approved) 0 0 80 80 80 240 0 240

DPW Ex 59 Milton Somers Football Stadium Improvements 0 88 0 0 0 88 0 88

DPW Ex 60 Oak Ridge Development Phase II 0 0 143 0 0 143 300 443

DPW Ex 61 Gilbert Run/Oak Ridge Connection Trail 0 0 0 28 82 110 169 279

DPW Ex 62 Popes Creek Rail Trail * 328 243 0 0 0 571 475 1,046

Bonds Subtotal 328 331 223 108 162 1,152 944 2,096

PayGo

DPW Ex 56 Park Repair & Maintenance Projects 239 239 318 318 318 1,432 0 1,432

DPW Ex 58 Waterfront Acquisition 0 3 0 0 0 3 1,500 1,503

PayGo Subtotal 239 242 318 318 318 1,435 1,500 2,935

PARKS TOTAL 567 573 541 426 480 2,587 2,444 5,031

25,703 33,031 39,946 25,997 14,450 139,127 82,307 221,434

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE

Bond Funded Projects 0 0 1,450 1,827 1,467 4,744 2,095 6,839

Excise Tax Funded Projects 0 0 424 409 0 833 661 1,494

Fund Balance Funded Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PayGo Funded Projects 0 0 51 42 45 138 0 138

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE TOTAL 0 0 1,925 2,278 1,512 5,715 2,756 8,471

TOTAL PROJECTS PROPOSED $25,703 $33,031 $41,871 $28,275 $15,962 $144,842 $85,063 $229,905

($0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WITHOUT 

INFLATION

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED - LACK OF RESOURCES
CAPITAL COSTS

Board of Education ...............................................................................................................0 226 0 0 423 649 0 649

General Government.................................................................................................4,004 1,439 1,413 2,108 1,433 10,396 4,775 15,171

Parks.............................................................................................................................................1,635 1,113 1,674 568 118 5,108 2,966 8,074

Transportation........................................................................................................................500 500 4,033 1,000 1,000 7,033 0 7,033

Contingency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..0 0 429 432 385 1,245 527 1,772

Total $6,139 $3,278 $7,549 $4,107 $3,358 $24,431 $8,268 $32,699

FINANCE SOURCES
General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................6,139 3,278 7,549 4,107 3,358 24,431

Fair Share Excise Tax Bonds.......................................................................................................0 0 0 0 0 0

General Fund - Fund Balance................................................................................................0 0 0 0 0 0

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................0 0 0 0 0 0

     Total County Funding $6,139 $3,278 $7,549 $4,107 $3,358 $24,431 $8,268 $32,699

PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED - LACK OF RESOURCES
BOARD OF EDUCATION % Allocaton

Bonds

BOE New 95 Piccowaxen M.S. Boiler Replacement 0 0 0 0 56 56 0 56

BOE New 96 Gale-Bailey E.S. - Roof/UV Replacement 0 0 0 0 166 166 0 166

BOE New 97 T.C. Martin E.S. - Roof/UV/Condenser Replacement 0 0 0 0 201 201 0 201

BOE New 98 Renovation Feasibility Study - T.C. Martin Elementary School 0 226 0 0 0 226 0 226

BOE Add 99 Local Portable Classrooms - Various Schools (Additional request) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bonds Subtotal 0 226 0 0 423 649 0 649

BOARD OF EDUCATION TOTAL 0 226 0 0 423 649 0 649

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED - LACK OF RESOURCES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Bonds

PGM Add 100 Purchase of Developments Rights Program (Additional request) 750 450 150 75 0 1,425 0 1,425

DPW New 102 Public Facilities Storage Building 0 0 663 0 0 663 0 663

PGM New 103 Tri-County Regional Animal Shelter 0 0 0 1,433 1,433 2,865 4,775 7,640

PGM New 105 Detention Center Building Systems Energy Conservation Improve. 600 600 600 600 0 2,400 0 2,400

DPW New 106 Welcome Signage 154 89 0 0 0 243 0 243

PGM New 107 Rich Hill Farm House 0 300 0 0 0 300 0 300

PGM New 108 Sheriff's Office Annex Property/Evidence Storage Warehouse 2,500 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 2,500

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 4,004 1,439 1,413 2,108 1,433 10,396 4,775 15,171

PARKS
Bonds

PGM New 109 Hiker/Biker Trails 324 752 752 0 0 1,828 0 1,828

DPW New 110 Waldorf Park Development 837 178 0 0 0 1,015 1,235 2,250

DPW New 111 Nanjemoy Community Park 0 0 853 0 0 853 250 1,103

DPW New 112 Bryan's Road Park 0 0 29 528 0 557 1,181 1,738

DPW New 113 Sprayground 0 143 0 0 0 143 300 443

DPW New 114 Pomfret Park 0 0 0 0 78 78 0 78

PGM Add 115 Various Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities 120 40 40 40 40 280 0 280

PGM New 116 "The Point" Property in Benedict 354 0 0 0 0 354 0 354

PARKS TOTAL 1,635 1,113 1,674 568 118 5,108 2,966 8,074

TRANSPORTATION
Bonds

DPW Add 117 Road Overlay Program 500 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 0 4,000

PGM New 118 Post Office Road Extension 0 0 1,288 0 0 1,288 0 1,288

PGM New 119 Holly Lane West 0 0 1,745 0 0 1,745 0 1,745

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL 500 500 4,033 1,000 1,000 7,033 0 7,033

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE

Bond Funded Projects 0 0 429 432 385 1,245 527 1,772

Excise Tax Funded Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PayGo Funded Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE TOTAL 0 0 429 432 385 1,245 527 1,772

TOTAL PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED - LACK OF RESOURCES $6,139 $3,278 $7,549 $4,107 $3,358 $24,431 $8,268 $32,699

*Projects formerly approved that require funding in FY 2016 - FY 2020 or beyond.
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